

19.11.2020

Present: Plaintiff with proxy counsel Sh. Rohit Chandra (physically present).  
Counsel Sh. Deepak Arora for both defendants (through video conference).  
Replication already filed on 14.08.2019. Affidavits of admission/denial of documents not file as yet by any of the sides.

On the basis of pleadings and documents of the parties the following issues are hereby framed:

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the relief of declaration qua first floor of the suit property? OPP
2. Whether the plaintiff proves that the defendants are residing as his licensees on the first floor and second floor of the suit property? OPP
3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree for possession of first floor and second floor of the suit property? OPP
4. Whether plaintiff is entitled to a decree for permanent injunction as prayed for? OPP
5. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree for declaration that WILL dt. 11.09.2014 of his mother late Shanti Devi in favour of Smt. Shakuntla (mother of the defendants) is null and void? OPP.
6. Relief.

No other issue arises nor pressed for nor onus of proof objected to. Both the sides to file their list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Plaintiff to file his evidence by way of affidavit with advance copy to opposite side.

Put up for PE on **03.03.2021.**

(M. P. SINGH)  
ADJ-03(East) KKD Courts  
19.11.2020